

# IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS    BT2026112    JULY 2, 2026

## IHCP posting FFS payment rates per final rule transparency requirements

In accordance with the payment rate transparency requirements of the *Ensuring Access to Medicaid Services Final Rule, 89 FR 40542* (2024 Access Final Rule), Medicaid agencies are required to publish and make available on a public-facing website all Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) rates by July 1, 2026.

In compliance with the requirements, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) published all the following Medicaid FFS payment rates under the *Additional Rate Information* section of the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) webpage at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers):

- IHCP Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Payment Rates
- IHCP Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Payment Rates
- IHCP Inpatient Hospital Rates
- IHCP Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF) Payment Rates
- IHCP Rural Health Clinic (RHC) Payment Rates
- IHCP Bundled Payment Rates
- IHCP Professional Fee Schedule With Cutbacks



Rates for the following providers are published on the [Indiana Long Term Care](#) webpage of the Myers and Stauffer website at [myersandstauffer.com](https://myersandstauffer.com):

- State-owned psychiatric hospital
- Intermediate care facility for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF/IID)
- Nursing facility
- Hospice care

Pharmacy ingredient rates are published on the Indiana Fee-For-Service State Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) List of the [Optum Rx website](#) (select Indiana FFS SMAC quick link).

### Comparative Payment Rate Analysis

Medicaid agencies are also required to develop and publish a comparative payment rate analysis of Medicaid FFS payment rates for certain specified services, including primary care services, obstetrical and gynecological services, and outpatient mental health and substance use disorder (SUD) services. The comparison is based on a list of evaluation and management (E/M) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT<sup>®1</sup>)/Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure codes identified by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS).

---

<sup>1</sup> CPT copyright 2026 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

States must publish their first comparative payment rate analysis by July 1, 2026, for calendar year (CY) 2025 rates. See the *IHCP CY 2025 Comparative Payment Rate Analysis* on the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) webpage at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

### For more information

Questions or concerns about Medicaid FFS payment rates can be directed to the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) IHCP reimbursement mailbox: [FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.in.gov](mailto:FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.in.gov).

### QUESTIONS

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

### COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

### SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

